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Adnissions to the Discipline Committee
When a citation has been directed against a lawyer, the
lawyer may tender a ccmditional acimission of a disci-
pline violation to the Discipline Committee'-mcier Law
Society Rule 4-21 {formerlv Rule 468).

If tlrc admission is accepted by the Discipline Commit-
tee, the Committee will rescirrd any cutstar,ding

citation, direct that the ;rdmission be erdorsed on
the lawyer's professionai conduct record and ad-
uise the compl;rinant oI the disposition,

Rule 4-38 proviCes for publication r:f summaries of
these cases"
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Admission hy ionner rnernlser: misapprttprinticn of client trt:tst fun,:ls

BILHAR SINGH KOONAR

Vancouver, lJ.C.
Called to the Bar:Januarv t0,7978
Ceased membership: Januarv l,1999

Between 1994 and 1996, while practisrng as a partrer of
a Vancouver law firrn, Mr" Kocrnar rnisappropriated
approximately $144,000 in trust funds belonging to cli-
ents by transferring the funds to his own personal ac-
count without the knowledge or consent of the clients,
as foliows:

r Client C Ltd.: While representing C Ltd, a proper:y
der.elopment company, in 1995, L,[r. Koonar re-
ceived in trust from purchasers four cieposits of
$5,000 ($20,000 total) to be helcl in trust for the pur-
pose of ensuring compliance with desi6;n covenanrs
on nevv construction. The deposits were to be re-
leased to the buiiCer or ptrrchaser upon satisfaction
of requirements and instructions frorn C Ltd. Mr
K,ronar authorized the transfer of these deposits
lrom segregated trust accounts to the firrn's pooled
trust account. He subsequenily misappropriated
three of these deposits ($15,000) by transferring the
rnoney frorn the pooled trust account tii his o\^,'n per-
sonal account and misappropriated one of thecle-
posits ($5,000) by placing it in the account of another
clieni (B) in partial repayment of money ire perscn-
allv orn'ed to B.

o Client T Ltd.: While representing this properiy de-
veloprnent company in .1996. Mr, Koonar received
funds from purchaseis in relation to five difJerent
property sales. In two instances, he held in trust
compliance deposits of $1,500 each ($3,000 total),

which he misapprcrpliated by transtr.rring the
nloney from the firm's pooled trust account to his
olvn personal accrr."urt, taking some of it in cash. In
two other instances, he helcl fi.lncls in trust that
earned 97,A72 in interest, r,r'hich Mr. Koonar ttans-
ferred from tlie firm's pooled trust accr:unt to his
own pers()nai accr:unt, taking some in cash, In the fi-
nal instance. Iv[r. Koonerr was to withhold $33ti to be
app:lieci towarrls the pavment rrf a tence onbehalf oi
the" prrrchaser. Mr. Ko<:nar instead transferred this
anrount from trust to his own personal account.

r Client S Inc.: \4r. Kooni:r represented this con'Lpany,
r,r'hich ',r'as dt:vel:ping a strata title resort. C)f a
$5,000 deposit received in trust, Mr, Koonar nrisap-
prcrpriatecl $4,i:150 in Nc,vember and December,i995
brr transferrini4 these frrnds to his own personal ac-
count, taking l]me in cash. After various authorized
payments macle by the firm for tl"ris client" $5,C100 re-
mained in tlr.s;t. Of thisr money, lv{r. Koonar misap-
propriated $4,.:500 in1996 bi'making transfers frorn
rrust to his personal ac<:ount and taking some of the
money in cash.

o Client PM; N{r. KoorLar advised t}ris client thai
$10,000 would be ]reld rn trust by the firm to be ap-
plied to varicrus accclunts. In January, 1995 Mr.
Kor:nar misappropriatr:d $8,000 of the money by
transferring it to his o\Arn personal account. He later
misappropriated $375 r:f funcis held in trust for this
client.

. Client RM: In April, 1996 Mr. Koonar misappropri-
ated $5,00Q ftcrm money held in tvr-rst for this clir:nt,
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